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Conversi0n of Guntakal-Secundera'llad Line into board Gauge

•232. SHRI K. KODANDA RAMI
REDDY: W'ill the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railway Board has taken any decision regarding the conversion of the Guntakal-Secunderabad line into board gauge;

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof; and

( c) if not, the reasons for the delay?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) to ( c). As it would not be possible to give up the existing metre gauge line, which is a link between the north and south metre gauge systems, a trafic survey for a separate broad gauge line between Guntakal and Secunderabad has been sanctioned on 12th July, 1973. Further consideration to the construction of this board gauge raiJ link will be given after the survey in progress is completed and the report thereon is examined from all angles.

SHRI K. KONDADA RAM! RED-
DY: I would like to know the time taken 1by the Railway Board to order for this traffic survey and the actual time it w'ill take for the traffic survey to be completed and after the submission of the report, for all other hurdles to be completed.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: I
have already stated that the traffic survey has been sanctioned on 12th July, 1973 and this will be completed.
I cannot give the exact date but it should not take more than nine months.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
From the reply given by the hon. Minister it seems that they want to have a separate broad gauge line connecting Guntakkal and Secunderabad.
May I draw the attention of the hon.
Minister that already the metre gauge line from Bangalore to Guntakkal has been converted into broad gauge and this Guntakka! and Secunderabad line is a part of the master plan of linking the cap'itals of Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka with a broad gauge line. That being the case, will the hon. Minister kindly see that the whole matter is expedited instead of putting ~t in the cold storage because this is the only line running through the backward area of Rayalaseema and all through, railway facilities and other amenities are very much lacking and neglected?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The Guntakkal and Bangalore metre-gauge conversion into broad gauge will be completed by 1976 and regarding this Guntakkal-Secunderabad conversion, as I have already stated, the survey work w11l be completed in another nine months time and it is our effort to see that this work is expedited.

SHRI M. S. SANJEEVI RAO: To further amplify Mr. Venkatasubbiah's suggestion, may I tell you that Vijayawada is one of the biggest bottlenecks on the railways between the north and the south and as such, once this link between Guntakkal and Hyderabad is completed. there will be i'.ln ;::lternative route .from Delhi to the south and as such, I want the Minister to take active steps to expedite this project.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Thcit i.s a suggestion for action.

Enquiry Committee to Look into the Affairs of Indian La\\· Institute ..

•233. SHRI R. V. BADE: Will the Minister of LAW. JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether an Enquiry Committee has been constitued to look into th·e
.:it~.-~irs of the Indian Law In~ti1L1tt:·

(bJ if so, when was the Committee crriftituted; and

(c) why has the Committee not given its report even after such a long time?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY):
(a) and (b). A Committee was set up in August 1971 to review the achievement and performance of the lnciian Law Insitute, New Delhi, in respect of the grant-in-aid received by that Institute from the Government of India.

(r) The Committee had a few pre-
lm inary meetings and prepared a questionnaire for the Institute. It al sa discussed the procedure to be followed for under-taking the review.
The Committee subsequently held a few further meetings to examine the m~terii'.ll made available by the Institute, but could not complete its exa-
·mination owing to clealth of one of trc members and some other memebr not being available for the work of the Committee. Steps are under consideration for getting the work completed a1 'larly as possible.
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THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
H. R. GOKHALE): This is not a·
Committee formally constituted but since Government g'ives substantial grants to Indian Law Institute it is the duty of the Government to check the performance and the activities of that body to which substantial grants;
are g'iven. Therefore, in 1971 an informal committee was constituted to .
go into the working of the Institute. I hapr;ened to be a Member cf that ("im-
mittee. I was a non-official Member.
When I joined the Government, the·
Committee had to be reconstituted.
Besides, one member retired and another left. A retired High Court Judge was i'.llso appointed on the Committee. After the reconstitution one of the members died and some of the Members were not in a position to complete the work and that is why they were not able to complete the work so far but we hope that this will be done as early as possible.

SHRI It. V. BADE: I asked names of the Members. I about the terms of reference.
Jy ....

about
asked

TMrd-

MR. SPEAKER: Ask one connected question. Otherwise it is very difficult for the Minister to keep note.

SHRI R. V. BADE: I want to know, as to who are the other members.
What is the reason why those Members are oot coming to the Committee.

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDH-
ARY: The original committee was const1tuted and this was in September 1970. It consisted of Shri A. S.
Chaudhary, the then J. S. and Legal Adviser, Shri S. S. Mamak, thi;: then
!FA in the Ministry of Law, Shri N. D. Sinha, Under Secretary, R. N.
Sharma, ex-Judge, High Court and Shri H. R. Gokhale. Shri Gokhale ·
jo\ned the Government and ceased to

